RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MASS NOTIFICATION INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Annotated, Section 11-13-101, et seq., 1953 as amended, public agencies, including political subdivisions of the State of Utah as defined therein, may enter into agreements with one another for joint or cooperative action and may also contract with each other to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking which each public agency entering into the contract is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Utah County, Utah has determined that it is in the public interest and welfare of the residents of Utah County that Utah County engage in an interlocal cooperation agreement with every city and town in Utah County for an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement mass notification coordination by the Utah County Emergency Management Division of the Utah County Sheriff's Office;

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement has been prepared for approval and execution by and between all parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Utah County, Utah, that the aforementioned interlocal cooperation agreement is hereby accepted and approved by the Board of County Commissioners of Utah County, Utah, and the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners of Utah County, Utah, is authorized to execute and the County Clerk/Auditor to attest to the execution of said Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for and on behalf of Utah County.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption by the Board

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of November, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS UTAH COUNTY, UTAH

	DocuSigned by:					
	By: _		amelia	a Pow	oers Ya	ndner
	5 _	Amelia	melia Powers Gardiner, Chair			
ATTEST:						
Aaron R. Davidson						
Utah County Clerk DocuSigned by:						
By: <u>flice black</u> Deputy ^{2937075D91C74DB}	_					
APPROVED AS TO FORM:						
Jeffrey S. Gray						
Utah County Attorney						
Docusigned by:						
By:						
Deputy Utanev Attorney	_					
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,		VOTE				
UTAH COUNTY, UTAH	,		YEA		NAY	
AMELIA POWERS GARDNER, CHAIR			X			
AWIELIA FOWERS GARDNER, CHAIR						
BRANDON GORDON, COMMISSIONER			X 			
THOMAC V CAVIEVICH COMMISSION	ED	A]	BSENT			
THOMAS V. SAKIEVICH, COMMISSION	CK	1 1				